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Rating Action 
Axesor Rating affirms Grenergy Renovables, S.A. "BB+" rating, maintaining its Stable 
outlook. 

 
Executive Summary 
 

Grenergy Renovables, S.A. and its subsidiaries (hereinafter Grenergy) is positioned as a 
producer of renewable energy under a widely integrated business model. In 2020, the 
company continued to concentrate its results in Chile (99.7% of EBITDA) and advanced 
in the development of its planned investments and its results within the expected 
increase in its according indebtedness, what placed the Net Financial Debt/EBITDA ratio 
at 5,32x (2.26x in 2019). In 1Q-2021 the company formalised an accelerated capital 
increase (€105M) that allowed Grenergy to triple its equity and reduce the 
aforementioned ratio to 3.1x (12-month EBITDA).  

Fundamentals 

Business profile 

 Adequate competitive positioning derived from its track record, the 
integrated business model, and the portfolio of assets under 
development (‘pipeline’) that it manages. 

Grenergy was established in 2007, and since the end of 2019 has been listed on the 
Spanish Stock Exchange’s Continuous Market. The company carries out the 
development, financial structuring, building, operation, and maintenance of 
renewable energy plants, integrating both solar and wind projects in its 
competitive position. Its growth plans, under a mixed model of sale of projects and 
production of energy and services, are positively supported by a 'pipeline' of 6.078 
MW, 865 MW of them in advanced phase (construction + “backlog”, figures updated 
in May 2021 by the company. 

  

 Specialized company profile with a significant concentration of its 
activity in segments and markets, although within a sector with a 

positive situation in demand. 

Latin America and Spain are its strategic markets. Currently, Colombia is gaining 
relevance with a 72 MW portfolio of projects under construction and a considerable 
advance in the ‘pipeline’, in which we also highlight the start of developments in 
new markets such as Italy and the United Kingdom. The current progress of 
operations continues to be featured by the high concentration of results from Chile 
(99.7% of EBITDA 2020), with the first revenues from the sale of energy in the 
country being reported in the first quarter of 2021.At present, Grenergy´s own 
generation capacity stands at 198 MW adding up the recently connected projects 
in Chile, Peru, Mexico, and Argentina. 

 

 Advance in the last milestones of the 2018-20 strategic plan,  what 
sets the bases for the 2023 objectives of reaching its own capacity 

of up to 2.5 GW. 

2020 concluded with an installed capacity of 198 MW, with only 103 MW (Quillagua) 
of them currently performing a year of operation. Thus, the company is in the 
process of reaching and consolidating the target of 350 MW. For this, the 
construction and commissioning of the Escuderos project (200 MW) is essential, 
which is scheduled for this year, as well as the confirmation of the good 
performance of the finished plants. On the contrary, the achievement of a 5 GW 
pipeline objective is considered fulfilled. The strategic bases of Grenergy remain 
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generally continuous under a growth target for the projects to be owned portfolio 
of 660 MW during 2021, 1.5 GW in 2022, and 2.5 GW by 2023. 

The strategic plans include an expected reinforcement of a capital increase of 
€105M in March, the incorporation of new members to the governing and 
management bodies, as well as the continuity of a business model based in the 
sale of projects built for third parties and services delivery as cash generating 
units. 

Financial profile 

 Positive profitability in operations allowing the continuity in the 
obtained profit. 

At the end of 2020, Grenergy maintains its ability to obtain profit from the 
activity, an aspect supported by the positive profitability of the operations 
(EBITDA Margin of 20.9%) and the financial expenses containment. In the last fiscal 
year, the company improved its EBITDA figure to €23.7M (+ 28.2%) and increased 
the net result to €15.2M (+ 32%) within a year of continued growth in income with 
the impulse of work on fixed assets, absence of extraordinary results and negative 
impact on exchange rates and higher indebtedness. The first sales of energy 
incomes since 2018 were reported in the first quarter of 2021, still pending to be 
reported the incomes from the projects in Argentina, Peru, and Mexico.  

 

 Expected increase in indebtedness according to the progress made 

in the investment plans.  

As expected, the company increased its indebtedness as the construction and 
commissioning of the first projects corresponding to the 2018-20 planning plan 
progressed. In the absence of an increase in the results from the sale of energy 
activity, the upward pressure of financial debt placed the consolidated 
DFN/EBITDA ratio at 5.32x compared to 2.26x of the previous year. In the debt 
with recourse activity (corporate debt + debt projects with recourse) the ratio 
also increased to 2.81x compared to 2.26x in 2019, although without the effect of 
project debt (without recourse) the ratio for the DFN / corporate EBITDA was 
limited to a ratio of 0.92x (0.42x in 2019).  

The continuity in the strategic plans received in March 2021 the impulse of the 
capital increase formalized for € 105M, contributing to the reduction of the net 
debt in the calculation at the end of the first quarter (3.1x DFN / EBITDA 12 
months). 

 

 Adequate liquidity situation in accordance with the financial needs 

foreseen in its growth plan.  

The company maintains a high financial dependence in consonance with the 

progress in the investment plans, an aspect that is adequately managed through 

the results generation and the financing obtained. The year 2020 ended with a 

reduction in net cash after a worse performance of working capital and an increase 

in net investment. The cash at year-end adjusted by Axesor reached €27M (€34.4M 

in 2019). 

The capital increase formalized for €105M, allowed to boost the cash at the end of 

the first quarter to €110M. The assumption of new ambitious investment objectives 

for projects destined to its own generation portfolio (2.5 GW in 2023) puts the 

focus on attracting debt, both corporate and ‘Project Finance’. Thus, the company 

is planning the issuance of a promissory note program that would allow to advance 

in the objectives while obtaining the corresponding project financing. 
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Main financial figures 
 
Main consolidated figures 

€thousands 2018 2019 2020 2020-19 

Adjusted turnover (1) 46,300 84,530 113,432 34.19% 

EBITDA  18,464 18,471 23,690 28.25% 

EBITDA margin 39.88% 21.85% 20.88% -0.97pp 

Financial expenses (FE) -1,559 -1,142 -2,628 -130.15% 

EBITDA/FE 11.84x 16.18x 9.02x -7.16x 

Total Balance 60,572 157,627 258,198 63.80% 

Equity 25,311 37,097 48,835 31.64% 

Financial debt (2) 17,068 76,227 153,065 100.80% 

Net financial debt (NFD) (2) 10,924 41,824 126,036 201.34% 

NFD/EBITDA 0.59x 2.26x 5.32x 3.06x 

NFD with recourse (3) 10,924 41,824 66,471 58.93% 

NFD/EBITDA perimeter with 
recourse 

0.59x 2.26x 2.81x 0.54x 

Funds from operations (FFO) (4) 3,081 6,704 17,782 165.25% 

Cash (5) 7,366 34,402 27,030 -21.43% 

(1) Includes incomes from the sale of assets and works performed by the company for its assets 

(2) Excludes derivatives on financial debt and unavailable cash 

(3) Excludes debt from non-recourse projects 

(4) Calculated as operating cash-flow minus changes in working capital 

(5) Includes part of current financial investments and excludes unavailable cash (pledged) 

Rating and Outlook 
Grenergy has a BB + rating with a 'Stable’ trend. 

Currently, the company is working on new strategic objectives while advancing in the 

achievement of the 2018-20 Plan which, under a performance with deviations sharpened 

by the Covid 19 impact, has allowed Grenergy meet growth expectations. This aspect 

has been reflected in the ability to meet the objective of formalizing a major capital 

increase that allows the company to continue making progress on the planned 

objectives. Therefore, the company, in general terms, is progressing accordingly to the 

forecasts and faces new challenges that will require a higher degree of achievement, an 

aspect that motivates the continuity in the rating and outlook. 

Rating sensitivities 

Detailed below are the factors that individually or collectively would impact the 
Company’s rating: 

 Positive factors (↑). 

The effective fulfilment and consolidation of short- and medium-term objectives 
could be indicative of an improvement in the rating. In the short term, the 
company expects to lower its leverage with increased sales as a key element, an 
important aspect to follow. 

 Negative factors (↓). 

Substantial deviations in the company’s results, cash generation and credit quality 
are potential rating downgrade factors. 
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1. Company profile 

1.1 Business and scope of activity 

Grenergy is an independent developer and producer of energy (‘IPP’) from renewable 
sources. Since December 2019, the company has been listed on the Spanish Stock Exchange’s 
Continuous Market, and currently has a market capitalisation of more than €800M. 

The company, domiciled in Madrid, was founded in 2007 and promptly adopted a business 
model integrated into the value chain of the renewable energy sector, mainly in 
photovoltaic and wind technology. Hence, their activity in the field of renewable energy 
generation projects includes the following activities: development, financial structuring, 
construction (EPC), operation and maintenance (O&M), as well as their management (Asset 
Management). 

Grenergy´s business model has been based mainly in the sale of projects to third parties 
since its beginnings, mainly in the operative phase. Sale agreements may be accompanied 
by appropriate construction (EPC), financing and/or service contracts (, O&M and Asset 
Management) depending on the phase of the arrangement. Following this strategy, the 
company seeks to ensure a business base that allows to scope new achievements with more 
certainty in recurrence, allowing sustainable growth in terms of revenue generation and 
debt containment. 

The data released in March 2021, sets the portfolio of assets in operation at 198 MW and 
located in Chile, Argentina, and Peru.  The published information indicates a 6,078 MW 
pipeline of assets as well under development in the eight countries where Grenergy 
operates, both in the European (Spain, Italy, and the United Kingdom) and the Latin 
American market (Chile, Peru, Mexico, Argentina, and Colombia). 

The track record of Grenergy is summarized below: 

2007‐2012. Foundation and progress towards an integrated business model. 

Regarding the founding of GRENERGY, we highlight the figure of its founder and main 
shareholder, David Ruiz de Andrés (currently owner of 58,8% of shares). The company 
started its activity in 2007, developing and building plants for third parties in Spain. In 2009, 
with 5 MWp already executed in several projects, Grenergy began its gradual evolution 
towards an integrated model as an 'IPP'. In this sense, in 2011 the group built its first plant 
for the energy sale business (Spain: 2.10 MWp), ending the year with a total of 11.72 MWp 
built and in operation in Spain.    

In 2012 and 2013, respectively, the subsidiaries of Chile and Mexico were set up, leading 
the beginning of operations in Latin America. During this period, marked by the collapse of 
the sectorial model in Spain caused by the regulatory uncertainty, various projects were 
built on rooftops (including greenhouses). In 2014, the group incorporated the subsidiary in 
Peru. 

In the 2012‐14 period, the sale of projects (built between 2010 and 2014) was a key 
characteristic in the generation of results for the group. The company ended 2014 with 
21.15 MWp built, all of them in Spain. 

‐ 2015‐2017. Listing in MAB and quantitative boost in operations. 

In 2015, the established portfolio of projects in different stages of development totalised 
more than 1 GW (900 MW in Latin America) in photovoltaic and wind. That year, Grenergy 
began trading on the Spanish Alternative Stock Market (MAB). At the end of the financial 
year, Mr. David Ruiz held a majority stake of 80.44%.  

The company ended the year 2015 with 24 employees. Also noteworthy is the 2015 
incorporation of its subsidiary in Colombia. The 2015‐2017 Business Plan was mainly focused 
on Latin America, with the main objective of building 85 MW in Chile in order to set a 
business base for the sale of energy and the generation of income from the sale/construction 
of projects. 
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In 2016, the company was awarded with two wind projects (36 MW) at an auction held in 
Peru, with the subsequent formalisation of power purchase agreements (PPA) and 30 
photovoltaic MW at an auction in Mexico. In 2017, a wind power development of 24 MW was 
acquired in Argentina as a timely entry into this country with investment parameters that 
are considered safe and highly profitable. 

‐ 2018‐ Present. Growth plan with partial fulfilment of objectives. 

At the end of 2018, the company had a workforce of 108 employees, summed a building 
experience of 145 MW and a pipeline of 2,488 MW (136 MW under construction). The 
significant reduction in debt following the sale of all its projects in operation, marked the 
start of a new Strategic Plan with goals for 2020 aimed at consolidating the company as a 
leading energy producer, reaching a ‘pipeline’ of 5,000 MW and a portfolio of own projects 
in operation of 350 MW. The construction and sale of projects to clients remained as a key 
part of income generation. 

Since then, Grenergy has grown in its results and size in accordance with the development 
of its investment plans and business generation. However, the company performed a lower 
growth than expected due to delays in the development and construction of the first initial 
package of 350 MW to be owned. The move of the company to the Continuous Market, the 
registration of a €50 M. bond programme in the MARF (€22M initially issued) and the reach 
of a 4,558 MW 'pipeline' stand out as important milestones for the year 2019. 

In accordance with the progress of the projects, the company updated its portfolio 
objectives in 2020 to 163 MW for 2020, while continuing the strategic plans with its objective 
of a portfolio to be owned of 660 MW for 2021 and 1,460 MW for 2022. Finally, 2020 
concluded with 198 MW built (103 connected in Chile) with the additional sum of a solar 
park in Mexico (35 MW). The Escuderos project in Spain (200 MW) was postponed to the third 
quarter of 2021. Escuderos obtained project financing at the end of 2020, with an energy 
sales agreement (PPA) in place since 2019. Consequently, at the end of 2020 the company 
had not yet obtained any income from the sale of energy. 

On the contrary, the company improved the ‘pipeline’ target reaching 6,036 MW compared 
to the 5,000 MW forecast. Grenergy closed the last year with improved results (€113.4M in 
revenue) and higher debt in accordance with the progress in its planning, setting the 
workforce at 192 employees (150 in 2019). In 2020, the sale of projects in Chile reached the 
sum of 102 MW. 

According to the above, with the latest data reported in May 2021, the company sets its 
'pipeline' at 6,078 MW (417 MW under construction), as well as maintains the 198 MW built 
(139 MW operating) and maintains its estimates for 2021 (660 MW) and 2022 (1,460 MW). 
Additionally, they announced an estimated scope of 2.5 GW for 2023. For the 2021-23 period 
the objectives of construction and sale of projects to third parties are set at between 100 
and 200 MW per year. In order to keep continued growth, Grenergy formalized on March 
18th a meaningful capital increase for €105 M. 

In the first quarter of 2021 we remark the obtaining of the first income from the sale of 
energy since 2018 with the activity of Quillagua (Chile) and with a lesser importance the 
wind farms in Peru, having the projects of Kosten (Argentina) and San Miguel (Mexico) still 
in the final phase of commissioning. Likewise, we highlight the incorporation of the first 
projects in Italy and the United Kingdom to the initial phase of development, the beginning 
of the construction of the first projects in Colombia (72 MW) which already have an energy 
sale agreement (PPA) signed at the end of 2020, as well as obtaining a 'Project Finance' for 
projects in Chile for 130 MW that is estimated to allow the fulfilment of the target of 660 
MW  owned in 2021. 

 



GRENERGY RENOVABLES SA 

A85130821 

CORPORATE RATING 

 

Corporate Rating SOLICITED                          
8CF965EB-5957-4828-8AAD-45AB920BB5C6/20000052                                                                                                                                                       6/18 

2. Qualitative analysis 

2.1 Competitive positioning 

Grenergy identifies itself as a company with a specialist profile, being the renewable energy 
sector its exclusive business area. However, its position as an integrated company in the 
business value chain, its operations in photovoltaic and wind technology, and its presence 
in several countries are elements that favour the diversification of its activity and the 
competitive positioning of the group in the market. 

In addition, the positive dynamics in the demand of the photovoltaic sector facilitates the 
positioning of the group in its activity as a constructor. In this sense, it should be noted the 
important advances made in the photovoltaic segment to date. On the wind energy field, 
on the contrary, EPC contracts were made with Senvion and Siemens-Gamesa with a limited 
track record to be pointed out. 

Along with its track record, in favour of its positioning in the market, we highlight the 
management of a relevant portfolio of projects both for sale and for the generation of 
energy that keeps growing and advancing in its development. With the 6,078 MW reached 
in its 'pipeline', the company currently considers the portfolio objective of the plan stated 
in 2018 as accomplished, a milestone that sets the important potential in its competitive 
development and places the company as a reference player in a market still highly 
atomized. However, the lack of a longer path in the current development of operations 
determines our assessment of a moderate competitive positioning. 

Total portfolio and pipeline 

31/03/2021 Portfolio Pipeline 

MW Operating Construction Backlog 
Advanced Early 

stage 
Total 

% 
o/total development 

Progress    100% 80% >50% <50%     

Chile 103 145 236 1.302 1.060 2.743 45,13% 

Spain 0 200 200 1047 0 1.447 23,81% 

Colombia 0 72 12 178 636 898 14,77% 

Mexico 35 0 0 0 0 0 0,00% 

Argentina 24 0 0 0 0 0 0,00% 

Peru 36 0 0 342 0 342 5,63% 

Italy 0 0 0 0 260 260 4,28% 

United 

Kingdom 
0 0 0 0 388 388 6,38% 

Total 198 417 448 2.869 2.344 6.078   

% o/total   7% 7% 47% 39%     

Nº of projects 5 21 16 35 50 122   

 

Within the 'pipeline', we remark that the objective of reaching 660 MW in 2021 of assets to 
be owned for energy production already has 198 MW in operation while the planned projects 
under construction of the 375 MW in Chile, Colombia, and Spain sum a total of 573 MW. 
Additionally, in the backlog phase (progress of over 80% with connection permits granted 
and insured land), where the company declares up to 448 MW, Grenergy has 111 MW (Chile) 
and 12 MW (Colombia) to be owned and now planned for before the end of 2021.Taking this 
into account, the 'pipeline' with the greatest visibility adds a total of 865 MW (14% of the 
total). 

Regarding the sale of assets, the latest data reflects a situation in Chile with 42 MW and 64 
MW in construction phase and backlog respectively and commissioning dates expected 
during 2021. In this sense, the operational solar park of San Miguel in Mexico (35 MW) is yet 
to be confirmed if it is finally sold or remains in the productive portfolio of the company. 

After beating the advanced target of 97 MW for sale in Chile in 2020, a total of 102 MW (13 
projects) were finally sold. At the end of the first quarter of 2021, the company had not yet 
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formalized any sales of projects, although it maintains a goal of between 100 MW and 200 
MW to be sold per year for the incoming years. 

With this capacity and with the current information provided by the company, the 
achievement of growth plans in the short term is adequate both for the construction of 
projects to be sold and to be owned for the power generation portfolio, a future update of 
the data will be necessary to confirm these achievements.  

Chile and Spain remain the main markets for project development with a 45% and a 24% 
respectively. Colombia remains the third market in capacity management, gaining relevance 
with 72 MW in construction phase and 12 MW in 'backlog', within a total 'pipeline' of 898 MW 
(14.8%). The inclusion of the United Kingdom (388 MW) and Italy (260 MW), with projects in 
the initial phase of development, advances new strategic milestones with an impact on the 
future positioning of the group. 

Portfolio and pipeline by technologies 

31/03/2021 Portfolio Pipeline 

MW Operating Construction Backlog 
Advanced Early 

stage 
Total 

% 
o/total development 

Progress    100% 80% >50% <50%     

Solar 138 417 448 2,639 2,044 5,548 91.28% 

Wind (1) 60 0 0 230 300 530 8.72% 

Total 198 417 448 2.869 2.344 6,078   

(1) Perú (112 MW, D.A.) y Chile (418 MW)  

 

Solar photovoltaic technology continues to prominently lead Grenergy's operations with 70% 
of the operating capacity and 91.3% of the total pipeline, in which wind capacity under 
development is still in the early stages of development. As a consequence of the portfolio 
distribution, solar developments keep concentrated in Chile and Spain with a weight of 42% 
and 26%, although with a lower weight compared to previous reports due to the emergence 
of new markets and the growth in Colombia. In 2020 we highlight the start-up in September 
of the Quillagua 1 project in Chile, finally expanded to 103 MW, which summed to the 35 
MW of the San Miguel project in Mexico make up the group's productive assets awaiting if 
finally the latter is sold. 

Regarding the wind activity, we point out the advance of 118 MW in Chile to the ‘advanced 
development’ phase within the maintenance of the total ‘pipeline’ which, together with 
the 112 MW in Peru, make up the ‘pipeline’ with the greatest progress in wind power. The 
rest (300 MW) remains in Chile in the initial phase of development. 

Due to its markets, the results remain concentrated almost exclusively in Chile (99.8% of 
EBITDA in 2020), this being the first expansion market after the cycle change in the sector 
in Spain and where it has managed to position itself as the largest player in terms of projects 
built and connected to the network. 

Diversification of activity by segments 

€thousands 2018 2019 2020 Evolution 

Income (1) Amount % weight Amount % weight Amount % weight 2020-19 

Spain 232 0.50% 237 0.28% 202 0% -14.77% 

Chile 46,068 99.50% 84,292 99.72% 113,23 100% 34.33% 

Total 46,3   84,529   113,432   34.19% 

EBITDA  Amount % weight Amount % weight Amount % weight 2020-19 

Spain 55 0.30% 110 0.60% 81 0% -26.36% 

Chile 18,409 99.70% 18,361 99.40% 23,609 99,70% 28.58% 

Total 18,464   18,471   23,69   28.26% 

(1) includes incomes from the sale of assets and works performed by the company for its assets 
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In Chile, the company has been fundamentally active in the ‘small distributed generation 
scheme’ (PMGDs), which applies to projects with production not exceeding 9 MW connected 
to medium voltage grids in distribution systems and which have the advantage of operating 
under a price with a high level of stability (regulated price with little variability), without 
prejudice to being able to formalise a PPA or similar agreements. 

According to the diversification of the activity by business segment, the weight traditionally 
corresponds to the development and construction (D&C) activity, which includes the search 
for viable projects, the work necessary to achieve all the milestones for the start of 
construction, and the works on the ground for the construction and commissioning of the 
project. 

Diversification of activity by segments 

€thousands 2018 2019 2020 Evolution 

Income (1) Amount % weight Amount % weight Amount % weight 2020-19 

Development & 
Construction (1) 

43,268 93.45% 83,171 98.39% 111,546 98.34% 34.12% 

Energy 2,022 4.37% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% - 

Services 1,01 2.18% 1,358 1.61% 1,886 1.66% 38.88% 

Total 46,3   84,529   113.432   34.19% 

EBITDA (1) Amount % weight Amount % weight Amount % weight 2020-19 

Development & 
Construction (1) 

19,836 107.43% 22,962 124.31% 27,768 117.21% 20.93% 

Energy 1,454 7.87% 0 0.00% 0 0.00% - 

Services 213 1.15% 101 0.55% 173 0.73% 71.29% 

Corporate -3,039 -16.46% -4,592 -24.86% -4,251 -17.94% 7.43% 

Total 18,464   18,471   23,69   28.26% 

(1) includes incomes from the sale of assets and works performed by the company for its assets. 

 

The continuity in terms of increased project construction activity is reflected in the 
evolution of this segment and its contribution as an outstanding segment in Grenergy’s 
results. Thus, the ‘Development and Construction’ segment accounted for almost all the 
results in the absence of the greater contribution expected for the energy generation and 
services activities. The services division grew in its results and profitability in the last fiscal 
year according to the delivery of new projects in Chile. 

 

2.2 Shareholder, management, and financial policy 

Grenergy was founded in 2007 by the businessman Mr David Ruiz de Andrés, current 
Chairman of the Board, CEO, and the largest shareholder of the group with the 59,834% of 
the capital. In the framework of the capital increase for €105M (12.96% of the capital) 
formalized in March 2021, Mr. Ruiz subscribed 4.7% of the new shares, which allowed him 
to reduce his participation again compared to the 68.04% he had held since 2019, when the 
group moved to be listed on the Continuous Market of the Spanish Stock Exchange. Currently 
Grenergy's capital does not have other relevant shareholders (> 5%). 

Likewise, we note as a novelty the changes in the Board of Directors, which is expanded 
with two new female directors out of a total of 8 members. Therefore, Grenergy strengthens 
its main governing body with professionals with extensive experience in finance, 
management control and ESG, reaches parity between men and women, as well as maintains 
a situation of 50% independent directors meeting with sustainability objectives and the 
company's 'Good Corporate Governance' recommendations. 
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Board of directors 

Director Typology Starting 

Mr. David Ruiz Propietary (CEO) 2007 

Mr. Antonio Jimenez Executive (CFO) 2007 

Mrs. María Merry del Val Propietary   2021 

Mr. Florentino Vivancos Secretary 2007 

Mrs. Ana Peralta Independent 2016 

Mr. Nicolás Bergareche Independent 2016 

Mrs. Rocío Hortigüela Independent 2019 

Mrs. Teresa Quirós Independent 2021 

 

Since mid‐2019, the company has had a reorganised management structure with the aim of 
implementing a more horizontal management structure that favours management agility 
and mainly distinguishes the areas of corporate services and business development. At 
present, the company has a large management team, with an average of more than 6 years 
of experience, which covers the different corporate and business areas (Construction, 
Services and Energy), the markets where it operates, and the areas of legal and financial 
structuring of projects as its main support. During 2021, new management members were 
incorporated (human resources, storage and new technologies, and energy generation), 
expanding the management focus to face the new ongoing challenges. The incorporation of 
personnel is an expected aspect consistent with the growth plans. 

It should be pointed out that in 2020 the company published its first Sustainability Report 
for 2019, which contributes to give visibility into financial, corporate and ESG strategies. 

To date the progress made by the company and the performance of the management 
regarding the development of the strategic plans and growth of the group are adequately 
assessed. The company completed the 2016-2017 Plan with an adequate level of 
achievement, contributing to the milestones of growth and development of operations in 
Chile and, in general, advancing in the Spain-Latin America axis as the basis for the next 
objectives. Although the 2018-20 Plan considers the objective of achieving a pipeline of 
more than 5,000 MW under management as a basis for future growth, the period has not 
been concluded without difficulties, with delays in the development and start-up of the 
portfolio of projects destined to make up the energy production portfolio and which, 
nevertheless, remain ongoing. Faced with these difficulties, increased by the COVID-19 
situation, at this time we cannot yet recognize Grenergy's better strategic performance 
pending a consolidation of the projects recently put into operation, as well as the 200 MW 
strategic project (Escuderos, Spain) in a situation of advanced construction and connection 
expected by the end of this year. 

Although the company has not increased its business generation as expected, an aspect 
already reviewed in its latest estimates, the outlook regarding the generation of results and 
the situation with respect to indebtedness remain in favourable terms. In its favour, we 
highlight the formalization in advance of the aforementioned capital increase which as an 
expected milestone serves as a fundamental basis to achieve the short- and medium-term 
objectives under the continuity in moderate terms of leverage. In this sense, it should be 
noted that the company keeps having a non-distributing dividends strategy as a measure to 
support the liquidity required by the growth plans. 

Grenergy is currently maintaining its historical business model, which revolves around 
activity integrated into the value chain of renewable energy projects, although with a more 
determined commitment to maintaining projects in ownership to provide greater recurrence 
in income generation and maximise the profitability of the assets. Its activity is 
accompanied by a market positioning that favours the resource (solar and wind) and the 
positive demand for energy, with the possibility of obtaining stable prices (auction, PPAs, 
regulated price, etc.). 

The current plan is proposed as a continuity in operations in such a way that the income 
from the sale of energy can lead the billing in 2024. According to the aforementioned, the 
own portfolio objectives are set at 660 MW by 2021, 1.4 GW in 2022, and 2.5 GW in 2023. 
The 'Development and Construction' segment for third parties remains under the last 
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reported strategy of reaching between 100/200 MW per year according to the capacity and 
need of the group. 

Regarding the above, it should be noted that the management has been betting for a few 
months not to formalize sales until the projects are ready for commissioning. Although the 
lack of a planned sales portfolio limits the visibility of this key revenue line, they are 
considered to be highly liquid assets and the forward sale favours the profitability of the 
projects and is consequent to avoid possible penalties for delays that as has been seen, are 
an inherent part of this activity. To date, the company has not reported income from project 
sales, although it maintains compliance with the objectives for 2021 according to what has 
been commented with the management. 

Regarding the financing of projects, it is necessary to point out the progress in the 
objectives with the obtaining of project debt at the end of 2020 for the Escuderos project 
(200 MW), as well as for 130 MW (14 solar projects PMGDs and More) in Chile. In this sense, 
the previous negotiations of agreements for the sale of energy (PPA) are also continuously 
managed by the group, indicating as the last milestone the obtaining of the agreement for 
the 72 MW in operation in Colombia and that to date is pending financing. 

In general, the project financing strategy declared by the group contemplates obtaining 80% 
of project debt without recourse, where 10% will be ‘mezzanine’ debt which, at a higher 
cost, completes the financing under the operating and financial assumptions included in the 
Base Case of the projects. Besides, the equity contributed by Grenergy (20%) includes both 
the value of the project’s own development (12%) and the capital contribution itself (8%). 
Obtaining subordinated debt or ‘mezzanine’ as an element to maximise shareholder returns 
must be considered against more conservative strategies. 

In this way, the search for financing, linked in a certain way to the formalization of energy 
sale agreements, is an element that remains key in Grenergy's activity, an additionally 
relevant aspect given the change in the strategy of sale of projects to third parties that 
limits the advance of funds. Thus, we highlight that the company is working on the issuance 
of a promissory note program in the MARF to improve its liquidity. Details of the transaction 
are not public currently. 

 

2.3 Activity sector 

GRENERGY’s activity resides within the renewable energies sector ‐ those that arise from 
natural sources that are not depleted once used (sun, water, wind, heat, vegetable waste, 
etc.). Specifically, the solar photovoltaic and wind technologies constitute its field of 
business. 

The renewable energy sector is identified as a mature sector, an aspect reflected in the 
greater consolidation of large producers and with greater business integration. The 
reduction of costs and the maturity of the technology drive the renewable sector as a 
strategic production system within the field of energy generation, with wide demand for 
both public and private initiative. 

The existence of a large number of competitors is determined by the relatively low entry 
barriers to the sector faced by the operating companies, and where the existing capacity to 
subcontract and purchase licenses in the sector facilitates access. This element, which a 
priori increases the competitiveness of a sector, is generally nuanced by the absence of 
competition between projects. As such, currently the general situation of priority dispatch 
for renewable energy in certain regulated markets, the high demand for energy, and the 
power purchase agreements (PPA) give the sector a positive recurrence in business 
generation, regardless of the number or size of competitors.  

In terms of competitive forces, attention should be drawn to the usual operation on 
regulated markets or private supply contracts (PPAs) limiting the producer’s negotiating 
power in terms of prices due to the need to stabilise prices at key moments to finance 
projects. On the contrary, the maturity of the sector affords the companies an adequate 
capacity to bargain with suppliers, an aspect that has driven the drastic reduction in costs 
in recent years. 
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Sector outlook 

Renewable energies, with special emphasis on photovoltaic and wind power, continued to 
grow in terms of installed capacity on a global scale in the last financial year, with growths 
of 22% and 18% respectively (Source: IRENA). 

Renewable energies, specifically solar photovoltaic and wind power, are currently the main 
substitute and disruptive element in their industry with respect to conventional generation. 
The basis of its increase in demand is therefore summarized in its condition of non-polluting 
energy, the cost reduction achieved, and the growing demand for energy that keeps prices 
competitive within an expected trend of progressive reduction. 

 

Being 'clean' or non‐polluting energy sources, by definition, determines that their degree of 
penetration continues to grow each year through both public and private initiatives, leading 
the alternative to conventional generation (gas, oil, coal, nuclear, etc.). As a reference, 
work is currently underway to bring forward the targets for the share of renewables in the 
Spanish energy 'mix' in Spain, as set out in the PNIEC, up to 72% by 2030. Although these are 
ambitious objectives, they reflect the reality of a commitment to renewable energies 
(including self-consumption) as the main element of generation, highlighting the new 
installed capacity in 2020, which exceeded 2.8 GW (4.2 GW in 2019) and allows the total 
capacity to be increased to more than 12 GW. 

The reduction in implementation costs is the key element in the development of the sector, 
both in mature markets, which have borne and financed R&D costs, and in developing 
markets such as Latin America. The assumption of the estimates of a 50% reduction in wind 
and 90% in photovoltaic in the total cost of construction and operation (LCOE) since 2010 
explains and justifies the commitment to renewable energy as a clear alternative in the 
generation mix. With this progress, the sector is expected to respond adequately to the 
reduction in prices and demand, an aspect that temporarily has had a significant impact 
during the first half of 2020 with the effect of COVID-19. 

Thus, the outlook for the sector is valued as being very positive in the short and medium 
term. The consequent increase in competition and the capacity of the electricity (network 
infrastructure) and capital markets to assume the proposed energy volumes are elements 
that must be correctly managed in the sector in the medium and long term. 
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3. Quantitative analysis 

The continuity of the strategic bases is maintained in accordance with the continuity of the 
financial fundamentals of positive profitability in the operations and sufficient cash flow to 
grow under moderate levels of leverage. The expected situation of higher indebtedness as 
the company enters the final phase of the 2020 strategic objectives (connection of wind 
farms and construction of Escuderos) was boosted by the capital increase to expect a 
moderation of recourse debt in the short term, with the company awaiting the incorporation 
of higher revenues from energy sales and the raising of debt to maintain the next planned 
investments. 

3.1 Results and profitability 

During 2020, Grenergy maintained the positive trend in its ability to obtain profits in the 

activity with an increase of 33% in its net attributable profit, within a year of continuity in 

the increase in revenues. The higher operating and financial costs, together with the lack 

of positive extraordinary results, did not allow for an improvement in the profitability of 

operations, an aspect that was, however, favoured by a lower tax burden that allowed for 

an improvement in the net result. 

Results and profitability 

€miles 2018 2019 2020 2020-19 

Adjusted turnover (1) 46.300 84.530 113.432 34,19% 

Gross marging 13.717 19.239 34.161 77,56% 

% o/adjusted turnover 29,63% 22,76% 30,12% 7,36pp 

EBITDA  18.464 18.471 23.690 28,25% 

% o/EBITDA 39,88% 21,85% 20,88% -0,97pp 

EBIT 15.408 17.519 23.166 32,24% 

Financial expenses (FE) -1.559 -1.142 -2.628 -130,15% 

EBITDA/FE 11,84x 16,18x 9,02x -7,16x 

BAI 10.928 14.100 15.502 9,94% 

Net result  9.726 11.437 15.233 33,19% 

(1) includes incomes from the sale of assets and work performed by the company for its assets 

 

Grenergy's revenues continued to grow at a positive rate, mainly thanks to the 'Development 

and Construction' division, where the company continues to work both on projects for sale 

to customers and on its own developments. According to the above, the sale of energy will 

have a more significant impact during the current fiscal year. In this regard, it should be 

noted that the higher revenues in 2020 came from the €40M contributed by the non-

materialised revenues with clients corresponding to the activation of works for the fixed 

assets of own projects. 

Evolution of adjusted turnover (1) 

€thousands 2018 2019 2020 2020-19 

Customer revenues 46,3 72,29 73,386 1.52% 

Work related to fixed assets 0 12,24 40,046 227.2% 

Total  46,3 84,53 113,432 34.2% 

(1) Activation of project development and construction costs  

  

It should be noted that the company capitalises development and construction costs for its 

own projects from the start of operations, a less conservative strategy that potentially 

makes it possible in the future to apply impairments to fixed assets if the projects are not 

viable. In this sense, the company carries out an exhaustive and periodic monitoring of the 

evolution of the projects to limit possible negative deviations in results.   

“Increase in indebtedness in line 
with progress in investment plans. 
The recurrence in the generation 
of cash in its activity and the 
raising of own funds allows the 
group to maintain an adequate 
liquidity situation and to continue 
with its growth plans”. 
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In line with the previous year, the greater activity associated with proprietary developments 

limited the improvement in EBITDA, with the sale of projects to third parties being the 

activity with the highest margin. Thus, despite obtaining a higher EBITDA of almost €24M 

compared to €18.5M the previous year, the adjusted EBITDA margin decreased slightly to 

remain at around 21%. However, it should also be noted that last year EBITDA was boosted 

by the €8.8M corresponding to a business combination for the higher value of the Quillagua 

project.  

Additionally, the company had to face worse financial results during 2020 of -€7.6M (-€3.4M 

in 2019), and this limited the achievement of a better result before taxes. This was due 

both to higher financial costs and to the worse performance of exchange differences during 

the last financial year, mainly due to the devaluation of the dollar against the euro and its 

impact on the Argentinean and Chilean peso. In this regard, during 2020 Grenergy faced 

higher indebtedness, highlighting the issuance of bonds at the end of 2019. Despite this, the 

company is still considered to be positively hedging its interest expense burden with EBITDA 

generated, with the 2020 ratio being 9.12x (16.18x in 2019). 

According to the advance, with these results, the company obtained a pre-tax result like 
the previous year despite the growth in revenues, an aspect improved by the lower taxes 
paid, which allowed a wider improvement in the net result. Thus, the company maintained 
its ability to make a profit in a growing activity that favours self-financing. 

 

3.2 Asset structure and indebtedness 

As expected, the company increased its size and leverage by the end of 2020 in line with 

the progress of investments, which still required further growth in results and cash 

generation. However, the early capital increase allowed the first quarter data to reflect the 

improvement in the financial structure, the improvement in capitalisation and the group's 

growth in assets to almost €400M.  

Financial structure and indebtedness 

€thousands 2018 2019 2020 2020-19 1Q-2021 

Total Assets 60,572 157,627 258,198 63.80% 397.432 

Current asset 41,856 69,583 88,7 27.47% 187.670 

% s/total assets 69,10% 44.14% 34.35% -9.79pp 47,22% 

Equity 25,311 37,097 48,835 31.64% 155.507 

% s/financial debt 148.29% 48.67% 31.90% -16.76pp 88,54% 

% s/total assets 41.79% 23.53% 18.91% -4.62pp 39,13% 

Financial debt (1) 17,068 76,227 153,065 100,80% 175.628 

Net financial debt (NFD) (2) 10,924 41,824 126,036 201,34% 61.191 

NFD/EBITDA 0.59x 2.26x 5.32x 3,06x - 

Funds from operations (FFO) (3) 3,081 6,704 17,782 165,35% - 

FFO/NFD 28.21% 16.03% 14.11% -1,92pp - 

(1) Excludes derivatives 

(2) Excludes derivatives and non-available cash 

(3) Calculated as operating cash-flow minus changes in working capital 

 

At the end of 2020, the group's balance sheet continued its growing trend and reached 

€258.2M, 63.8% higher than at the end of 2019. As expected, in the increase of the Assets 

the protagonist was the evolution of the non-current Assets as a reflection of the greater 

fixed assets of the group in accordance with the greater development of projects. Thus, 

current assets reduced their weight in the group's assets to 34.3% (44.1% in 2019). Within 

non-current assets, we highlight the increase in property, plant, and equipment to €144.8M 

and €179M in 2020 and 1Q-2021 respectively, compared to €70.3M in 2019. In the evolution 

of property, plant, and equipment in 2020, we highlight the additions of projects for more 
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than €81M and within this the transfer of almost €60M of the Quillagua project from fixed 

assets in progress to facilities after its completion and commissioning.   

With the evolution of the first quarter, Current Assets regained prominence with the 

aforementioned special boost from cash, which increased from €20.6M in 2020 to €109.7M. 

Likewise, the Equity improved significantly as mentioned above, allowing recovery and 

improvement of the levels at the end of 2020 with respect to Assets (39.1%) and total 

financial debt (88.5%).   

Thus, in our view, the financing of Grenergy's growth remains in favourable terms, as long-

term debt continues to play a leading role and provides the group with an adequate debt 

situation while awaiting further progress in cash generation in the investments recently put 

into operation.  

Evolution of net financial debt (NFD) 

€thousands 2018 2019 2020 mar-21 

Corporate debt (1) 10,718 33,835 40,673 54,593 

Debt from projects with recourse (2) 6,351 42,392 50,383 57,944 

Debt without recourse 0 0 62,01 63,092 

FINANCIAL DEBT 17,068 76,227 153,065 175,628 

Corporate cash (3) -1,222 26,037 18,953 110,171 

Cash from projects with debt with recourse 7,366 8,365 5,632 917 

Cash from projects with debt without recourse 0 0 2,445 3,349 

CASH 6,144 34,402 27,03 114,437 

Corporate NFD 11,94 7,797 21,719 -55,578 

NFD projects with recourse  -1,015 34,027 44,751 57,027 

NFD projects without recourse 0 0 59,565 59,743 

NET FINANCIAL DEBT 10,924 41,824 126,036 61,191 

NET FINANCIAL DEBT WITH RECOURSE 10,924 41,824 66,471 1,449 

(1) excludes derivatives and project debt (Project Finance) 

 

The company ended 2020 with a very significant increase in net financial debt to €126M 

compared to €41.8M the previous year. The higher debt raised and the lower cash of €27M 

(€34.4M in 2019) explained the evolution of the year. This aspect is temporarily corrected 

in the first quarter of 2021, where the incoming cash substantially reduces the net financial 

debt figure to €61.1M. In this regard, it should be noted that the recourse debt, which 

includes Grenergy's net debt with personal guarantee, reached significantly lower values 

with figures of €66.4M and €1.5M at the end of 2020 and 1Q-2021 respectively. 

Evolution and breakdown of the NFD/EBITDA ratio 

€thousands 2018 2019 2020 mar-21 

Consolidated EBITDA (with recourse) 18,464 18,471 23,69 19,739 

NFD/EBITDA  0.59x 2.26x 5.32x 3.10x 

NFD/EBITDA activity with recourse 0.59x 2.26x 2.81x 0.07x 

NFD/EBITDA activity with recourse without project  0.65x 0.42x 0.92x - 

 

With this evolution, the company ended 2020 with a net financial debt to EBITDA ratio of 

5.32x (2.26x in 2019), an aspect that was once again brought back into line with the 

evolution of the first quarter and which, on a 12-month EBITDA calculation, reflects a 

smaller increase to a ratio of 3.1x. In accordance with the characteristics of project finance, 

it should be noted that the ratio of recourse debt to recourse EBITDA (excluding energy 

sales) in 2020 was 2.81x (2.26x in 2019). However, under the bondholders' required ratio 
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calculation, it reached a value of 2.71x, which still allows Grenergy to comply with the 

required covenant of no more than 4.0x. 

As an indication, we continue to point out about indebtedness that there is debt with 
recourse for projects that will cease to be with recourse in the short term once they have 
been connected or within 12 months of their commercial operation (COD), as in the case of 
the Peruvian wind farms (Duna-Huambos). Although this scenario reflects a significant 
reduction in leverage, it should be borne in mind that the effective transformation of this 
debt into non-recourse debt is still uncertain given the recent date of construction and 
start-up of the projects. 

3.3 Cash generation and liquidity 

Adequate liquidity situation based on the capacity to generate business and moderate 
indebtedness. However, the company faces an investment plan that maintains its high 
financial dependence, an aspect that must be properly managed. In the last financial year 
the company reduced its cash position, an aspect that has been positively accompanied by 
the expected capital increase for the continuity of the strategic plans.  

Cash generation 

€thousands 2018 2019 2020 2020-19 

Funds from operations (FFO) 3,081 6,704 17,782 165.25% 

+ working capital 6,611 9,178 -26,111 -384.50% 

= Operating cash-flow 9,692 15,882 -8,329 -152.44% 

+ Investment cash-flow 7,787 -56,081 -79,663 -42.05% 

= Free cash-flow 17,479 -40,200 -87,992 -118.89% 

+ Variation of equity instruments 51 845 280 -66.85% 

+ Dividends 0 0 0 - 

= Cash-flow available for debt 17,530 -39,355 -87,711 -122.87% 

+ New debt 34,742 59,014 79,721 35.09% 

+ Debt amortization -41,942 -3,975 -4,777 -20.18% 

= Cash‐flow after debt service 10,329 15,685 -12,768 -181.40% 

+ exchange rate adjustment -164 -31 4,564 14,949.72% 

= Net cash-flow 10,166 15,654 -8,204 -152.41% 

Cash (1) 7,366 34,402 27,030 -21.43% 

(1) includes liquid current investments and excludes pledged cash 

  

The evolution of operations led to a significant concentration of net investment in 2020 

(€79.6M), an aspect that stands out as a determining factor in cash generation for the year. 

Thus, both for the investment corresponding to the set of assets put into operation in 

Argentina, Chile and Peru (€70M), and for the Escuderos project under construction (€3.4M), 

development expenses (€6.3M), and to a lesser extent other costs, the company obtained a 

net investment balance that mainly led to a largely negative Free Cash Flow of -€88M. 

Although the company maintained the capacity to obtain a positive profit in its results, 

which allowed a significant improvement in FFO, it should be noted that the negative 

variations in working capital did not allow it to achieve a positive cash flow in operations. 

This was due to higher receivables from sales/project execution for third parties pending 

collection or invoicing, as well as lower supplier financing. 

In this way, and in accordance with what is foreseen at this time of execution of the 2018-

20 Plan, the company has required significant financing, with project debt playing a leading 

role, for the start-up and execution of the planned projects. Thus, obtaining a significant 

net amount of debt (€79.7M) together with the flexibility offered by its financing structure 

with a greater focus on the medium and long term, has allowed Grenergy to maintain an 

outstanding cash balance within an expected environment of strong investment.  

Even with the expected reduction in cash, the company closed the year with €27M of 

available cash, which together with the available financing lines allows to maintain its 
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adequate liquidity situation. It should be noted that at the end of 2020 the company had 

trade finance facilities of €61.6M (€60M in 2019), of which €1.9M correspond to credit 

facilities and the rest to financing of international credit operations. 

On this basis Grenergy faces the completion of the Escuderos project within the 2018 Plan 
and works on the following growth milestones as an 'IPP'. According to the above, the 
company has formalised the capital increase for €105M in March this year and counts on the 
expected issuance of promissory notes and the growth in results as elements to reinforce 
liquidity. 
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Regulatory information 
 

Sources of information 

The credit rating assigned in this report has been requested by the rated entity, which has also taken part in the process. It is based on private 

information as well as public information. The main sources of information are: 

 Annual Audit Reports.  

 Corporate Website.  

 Information published in the Official Bulletins.  

 Rating book provided by the Company. 

The information was thoroughly reviewed to ensure that it is valid and consistent, and is considered satisfactory. Nevertheless, Axesor Rating assumes 

no responsibility for the accuracy of the information and the conclusions drawn from it. 

  

 

Additional information 

        

 The rating was carried out in accordance with Regulation (EC) N°1060/2009 of the European Parliament and the Council of 16 September 

2009, on credit rating agencies, and in accordance with the  Corporate Rating Methodology and  Outlook Methodology that can be consulted 

on www.axesor-rating.com/en-US/about-axesor/methodology and according to the Long-term Corporate Rating scale available at 

www.axesor-rating.com/en-US/about-axesor/rating-scale.    

 Axesor publishes data on the historical default rates of the rating categories, which are located in the central statistics repository CEREP, of 

the European Securities and Markets Authority (ESMA).    

 In accordance with Article 6 (2), in conjunction with Annex I, section B (4) of the Regulation (EC) No 1060/2009 of the European Parliament 

and of the Council of 16 September 2009, it is reported that during the last 12 months axesor has not provided ancillary services to the rated 

entity or its related third parties.       

 The issued credit rating has been notified to the rated entity, and has not been modified since. 
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https://www.axesor-rating.com/en-US/about-axesor/rating-scale/


GRENERGY RENOVABLES SA 

A85130821 

CORPORATE RATING 

 

Corporate Rati 
Corporate Rating Solicited                          
8CF965EB-5957-4828-8AAD-45AB920BB5C6/20000052                                                                                                    18/18 

 

Conditions of Use for this document and its content: 

For all types of Ratings that the AGENCY issues, the User may not, either by themselves or via third parties, transfer, sublease, sublicense, sell, 

extract, reuse, or dispose of in any other way the content of this Document to a third party, either for free or for consideration. Nor may they 

alter, transform or distort the information provided in any way. In addition, the User will also not be permitted to copy and/or duplicate the 

information, nor create files which contain the information of the Document, either in its entirety or partially. The Document and its source code, 

regardless of the type, will be considered as the elaboration, creation, or work of the AGENCY and subject to the protection of intellectual 

property right regulation. 

For those uses of this Document which are permitted, the User is obliged to not allow the removal of the copyright of the AGENCY, the date of 

the Document's issuance, the business name as established by the AGENCY, as well as the logo, brands and any other distinctive symbol which is 

representative of the AGENCY and its rights over the Document. 

The Document and its content may not be used for any illicit purpose or any purpose other than those authorised by the AGENCY. The User will 

inform the AGENCY about any unauthorised use of the Document and/or its content that may become apparent. 

The User will be answerable to the AGENCY for itself and its employees and/or any other third party which has been given or has had access to 

the Document and/or its content in the case of damages which arise from the breach of obligations which the User declared to have read, accepted 

and understood upon receiving the Document, without prejudice to any other legal actions that the AGENCY may exercise in defence of its lawful 

rights and interests. 

The Document is provided on the acceptance that the AGENCY is not responsible for the interpretation that the User may make of the information 

contained. Credit analyses included in the Document, as well as the ratings and statements, are to be deemed as opinions valid on the date of 

issuance of the reports and not as statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, hold or sell any securities or to make any investment 

decision. The credit ratings and credit rating prospects issued by the AGENCY are consider to be its own opinion, so it is recommended that the 

User take it as a limited basis for any purpose that it intends to use the information for. The analyses do not address the suitability of any value. 

The AGENCY does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor, so the content of the Document should not be used as a substitute for knowledge, 

criteria, judgement or experience of the User, its Management, employees, advisors and/or clients in order to make investment decisions. 

The AGENCY will devote every effort to ensure that the information delivered is both accurate and reliable. Nonetheless, as the information is 

elaborated based on data supplied by sources which may be beyond the control of the AGENCY, and whose verification and compar ison is not 

always possible, the AGENCY, its subsidiaries, and its directors, shareholders, employees, analysts and agents will not bare any responsibility 

whatsoever (including, without any limitations, loss of revenue or income and opportunity costs, loss of business or reputational damage or any 

other costs) for any inaccuracies, mistakes, noncorresponding information, incompleteness or omission of data and information used in the 

elaboration of the Document or in relation to any use of its content even should it have been warned of potential damages. The AGENCY does not 

make audits nor assume the obligation of verifying independent sources of information upon which the ratings are elaborated. 

Information on natural persons that may appear in this document is solely and exclusively relevant to their business or business activities without 

reference to the sphere of their private life and should thus be considered. 

We would like to inform that the personal data that may appear in this document is treated in accordance with Regulation (EU) 679/2016, on the 

protection of natural persons with regard to the processing of personal data and the free movement of such data and other applicable legislation. 

Those interested parties who wish to exercise the rights that assist them can find more information in the link: https://www.axesor.com/es-

ES/gdpr/ or contact our Data Protection Officer in the mail dpo@axesor.com. 

Therefore the User agrees that information provided by the AGENCY may be another element to consider when making business decisions, but 

decisions will not be made based solely on it; that being the case the AGENCY will not be held responsible for the lack of suitability. In addition, 

the use of the information before courts and/or tribunals, public administrations, or any other public body or private third party for any reason 

shall be solely the User's responsibility and the AGENCY shall not be held responsible for any liabilities on the grounds of inappropriateness of the 

information's contents. 

Copyright © 2021 AXESOR RISK MANAGEMENT S.L.U. All Rights Reserved. 

C/ Benjamín Franklin S/N, Edificio Camt, 2º D, 18100, Granada, España 

C/ Velázquez nº18, 3º derecha, 28001 - Madrid. 

 

 

 

https://www.axesor.com/es-ES/gdpr/
https://www.axesor.com/es-ES/gdpr/
mailto:dpo@axesor.com

	Fundamentals
	Business profile
	Financial profile

	Main financial figures
	Rating and Outlook
	Rating sensitivities
	1. Company profile
	1.1 Business and scope of activity

	2. Qualitative analysis
	2.1 Competitive positioning
	2.2 Shareholder, management, and financial policy
	2.3 Activity sector

	3. Quantitative analysis
	3.1 Results and profitability
	3.2 Asset structure and indebtedness
	3.3 Cash generation and liquidity

	Regulatory information

